

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE; W. STEVEN
FLAHERTY, COLONEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
STATE POLICE; SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,**

Defendants – Appellees.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Marvin D. Miller
Law Office of Marvin D. Miller
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel.: (703) 548-5000
Fax: (703) 739-0179

Counsel for Jane Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, and AUTHORITIES.	ii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Lower Court Had Jurisdiction (The Case Was Ripe And Jane Doe Has Standing).	7
II. The Complaint Properly Alleges Existing Violations Of Fundamental Constitutional Rights And, If It Does Not, Because The Rights Asserted Are Fundamental, Doe Should Have Been Given Leave To Amend.	10
A. The Statutory Scheme Is Unconstitutional As Applied	10
B. Raising and Educating Children	13
1. Participating in parent-teacher conferences, attending school events, associating with other parents, and directing the religious upbringing of children	15
2. Anonymous Petitions Are Necessary to Pass Constitutional Scrutiny	18
C. Jane Doe’s Right to the Freedom of Association	19

D. Jane Doe’s Right to the Free Exercise of Her Religion 21

III. The Lower Court Should Have Granted Jane Doe Leave to Amend Her
Complaint 24

CONCLUSION 26

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	14, 15, 21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13, 15, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Doe</i> , 378 Va. 223, 682 S.E.2d 905 (2009)	2, 8, 16
<i>Conn. Dept. of Pub. Safety vs. Doe</i> , 538 US 1 (2003)	1, 10-11
<i>Edell & Associates, P.C. v. Law Offices of Peter G. Angelos</i> , 264 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	14, 15, 21
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22, 23, 24
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	14, 15, 21

<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	14
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	13, 15, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	8
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	13, 15, 21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	13
<i>Myers v. Loudon Cnty School Board</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (E.D. Va. 2003)	17
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	14, 21
<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)	24

<i>Palmer v. City Nat'l Bank</i> , 498 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	13, 15, 25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	20
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	13-14, 15, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	14, 15, 21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	13, 15
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	passim

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-258(a)	11
Va. Code §§ 9.1-900, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 12, 21
Va. Code § 9.1-902E	10
Va. Code. § 9.1-903	11

Va. Code. § 9.1-908	12
Va. Code. § 9.1-912	11, 12
Va. Code § 18.2-63	11
Va. Code §18.2-370.5	2, 4, 6, 15, 24
42 U.S.C § 1983	1

Other Authorities

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1).	20, 26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	20, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	25
